

11-9-2015

## State v. Malec Appellant's Brief Dckt. 42508

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

### Recommended Citation

"State v. Malec Appellant's Brief Dckt. 42508" (2015). *Not Reported*. 2025.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/2025](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/2025)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Court Erred By Excluding Defendant's Exhibit C, A DVD Depicting Mr. Eilers Participating In A Mixed Martial Arts Match, Which Was Relevant To Mr. Malec's Claim Of Self Defense And Was Not Unduly Prejudicial.....	6
A. Introduction .....	6
B. The District Court Erred By Excluding Defendant's Exhibit C, A DVD Depicting Mr. Eilers Participating In A Mixed Martial Arts Match, Which Was Relevant To Mr. Malec's Claim Of Self Defense And Was Not Unduly Prejudicial.....	6
1. The District Court Correctly Determined That The DVD Was Relevant To Mr. Malec's Claim Of Self Defense .....	9
2. The Probative Value Of The DVD Was Not Outweighed By The Possibility Of Unfair Prejudice .....	11
C. The State Will Be Unable To Prove That The Error Is Harmless .....	12
II. The District Court Deprived Mr. Malec Of His Right To Due Process When It Failed To Preserve The Video Deposition Testimony Of Gary John.....	13
A. Introduction .....	13
B. Relevant Factual Background.....	13
C. By Not Preserving A Sufficient Record For Appeal, The District Court Violated Mr. Malec's Due Process Rights .....	14

CONCLUSION..... 17  
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	12
<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963) .....	14, 16
<i>Ebersole v. State</i> , 91 Idaho 630 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	14, 16
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 92 Idaho 148 (1968).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Coma</i> , 133 Idaho 29 (Ct. App. 1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 97 Idaho 477 (1976) .....	11
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1 (2013) .....	9
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 153 Idaho 618 (Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....	12
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 119 Idaho 594 (1991) .....	11
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980) .....	12
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 150 Idaho 355 (2010).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Yakovac</i> , 145 Idaho 437 (2008).....	9
<i>State v. Zielinski</i> , 119 Idaho 316 (1991).....	14
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	17

### Rules

I.R.E. 401 .....	9
I.R.E. 402 .....	9
I.R.E. 403 .....	11
I.R.E. 404(b).....	11

Additional Authorities

<http://www.ufc.com/discover/ufc/index> ..... 1

<http://www.ufc.com/fighter/Justin-Eilers> ..... 1
